

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
OXFORD DIVISION**

AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION;  
MISSISSIPPI HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION;  
GREAT OAKS REHABILITATION AND  
HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC d/b/a GREAT  
OAKS REHABILITATION AND  
HEALTHCARE CENTER; COMMUNITY  
CARE OF VICKSBURG LLC d/b/a HERITAGE  
HOUSE NURSING CENTER; and MANSFIELD  
LONG TERM CARE, LLC d/b/a THE PAVIL-  
ION AT CREEKWOOD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, *in her official  
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Ser-  
vices*; and ANDREW M. SLAVITT, *in his official  
capacity as Acting Administrator of the Centers for  
Medicare and Medicaid Services*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00233-MPM-RP

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	1
A. The FAA Bars CMS’s Arbitration Ban .....	1
B. Defendants Lack The Authority To Prohibit Arbitration In The Long-Term Care Industry Under The Medicare Act Or The Medicaid Act.....	5
C. The Arbitration Ban Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....	7
D. The Agencies Violated The RFA.....	8
E. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	9
II. AN INJUNCTION IS NEEDED TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM.....	10
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS AN INJUNCTION .....	11
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING AN INJUNCTION .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Affiliated Prof. Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , No. 16-cv-00425 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	2, 4
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez</i> , 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016) .....	9
<i>Republic Airline Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 669 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	2
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass'n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	2
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Sandy Creek Energy Assocs.</i> , 627 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	3
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	6
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1452 .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1716b .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5518 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78o(o) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 80b-5(f) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	9
81 Fed. Reg. 68,688 (Oct. 4, 2016) .....	5, 7
